contributions for which the contributor has placed restrictions on the use of the
resources. Externally restricted contributions are deferred until the resources are used for
the purpose specified, at which time the contributions are recognized as revenue. In-kind
contributions are recorded at their fair value when they are received.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SASKATOON SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 13 OF
SASKATCHEWAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at August 31, 2022

17

j) Adoption of new accounting standards

i) Modified Retroactive adjustment of opening accumulated surplus with

restatement of prior period comparatives

As at September 1, 2021 the school division implemented a new accounting policy
with respect to its Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) associated with tangible
capital assets to conform to the new Public Sector Accounting standard for ARO (PS
3280). The obligation has been accounted for using the modified retroactive
application with restatement of prior period comparative amounts.  The impact on the
school division’s consolidated financial statements is summarized as follows:

Previously Stated Increase Restated
August 31, 2021 (Decrease) August 31, 2021

Tangible Capital Assets 276,169,371   518,556   276,687,927
Accounts payable and Accrued Liabilities 10,830,428   15,119,564   25,949,992
Amortization expense 15,516,531   43,707   15,560,238
Accretion expense -   255,845   255,845
Accumulated Surplus from Operations 302,145,656   (14,601,008)   287,544,648

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SASKATOON SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 13 OF
SASKATCHEWAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at August 31, 2022

18

3. PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS

Portfolio investments are comprised of the following:

2022 2021

Portfolio investments in the cost and amortized cost category: Cost Cost
Scotiabank, GIC, Interest of 4.50%, due Dec. 5, 2022 4,000,000$   -$
Scotiabank, GIC, Interest of 4.67%, due Dec. 15, 2022 14,000,000   -
Scotiabank, GIC, Interest of 4.85%, due Mar. 4, 2023 2,000,000   -

[…]

2025-26 2,622,872   127,613   -   258,206   3,008,691
2026-27 2,701,558   -   -   262,467   2,964,025
Thereafter 5,648,688   -   -   21,905   5,670,593

22,068,610$   2,690,128$   1,504,676$   1,312,251$   27,575,665$

The school division is committed to funding $1,736,104 for the purpose of grant transfers to
school divisions participating in Following Their Voices and $1,101,688 for the purpose of
website development related to the Following Their Voices program.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SASKATOON SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 13 OF
SASKATCHEWAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at August 31, 2022

31

19. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's
presentation.

The impact on the school division’s consolidated financial statements due to reclassification
of Jordan’s Principle is as follows:

Previously Stated Increase Restated
August 31, 2021 (Decrease) August 31, 2021

Grants revenue 261,887,793   1,039,457   262,927,250
Complementary Services revenues 5,738,714   (1,039,457)   4,699,257
Instruction expenses 207,526,713   1,678,950   209,205,663
Complementary Services expenses 6,210,619   (1,678,950)   4,531,669

20.  SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On December 13th, 2022, the board of trustees approved the sale of the Pleasant Hill school
building and property at a sale price of $1,670,000 plus a relocation fee of $750,000.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SASKATOON SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 13 OF
SASKATCHEWAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at August 31, 2022

32

21. RISK MANAGEMENT

The school division is exposed to financial risks from its financial assets and liabilities. These
risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk consisting of interest rate risk and